ORDINANCE NO. 73-28

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NUMBER 72-42, ENTITLED, "AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A JOINT BOARD OF PARKS AND RECREATION BETWEEN THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON AND THE COUNTY OF MONROE."

SECTION 1. Ordinance Number 72-42 is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. The Bloomington Board of Parks and Recreation shall continue to exist and function as provided for in Bloomington Municipal Code Chapter 2.36.

SECTION 3. Nothing in this ordinance shall prevent the Bloomington Board of Parks and Recreation from holding joint meetings with the Monroe County Board of Parks and Recreation and otherwise conferring with said Board, but such joint meetings and any decisions made therein shall be advisory and in no manner detract from the powers and duties of the Bloomington Board of Parks and Recreation as a separate entity.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, approval by the Mayor and publication in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the //2 day of April, 1973.

Charlotte T. Zietlow

Council President

ATTEST:

han march Grace E. Johnson, City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, upon the 23 day of April, 1973, at the hour of 10 o'clock A.m.

Grace E. Johnson, City Clerk

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor

ATTEST:

Grace E. Johnson, City Clerk

INTRODUCED BY:

REFERRED TO COUNCIL COMMITTEE:

APPROVED AS TO LEGALITY: